
Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (Llywodraethu)

1

CS/NG

20 April 2023

Maureen Potter 01352 702322
maureen.potter@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Richard Lloyd (Chair)

Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, 
Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, 
Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, 
Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, 
Mike Peers and Dan Rose

Dear Sir / Madam

NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING
PLANNING COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, 26TH APRIL, 2023 am 1.00 PM

Yours faithfully

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Lord Barry Jones 
Council Chamber, Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a 
virtual basis.

Public speakers have been asked if they would like to address the Committee in 
English or Welsh.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website.  The live streaming 
will stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting 
will also be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-
i.tv/core/portal/home 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic 
Services Team on 01352 702345.

Public Document Pack

https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


2

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
3 LATE OBSERVATIONS 
4 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 8)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 
2023.  

5 ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED 
6 REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & 

ECONOMY) 
The reports of the Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) are 
enclosed.

REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY) TO 
PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 APRIL 2023

Item No File 
Reference

DESCRIPTION

Applications reported for determination (A = reported for approval, R= reported for refusal)
6.1  FUL/000037/23 FUL/000037/23 - A - Full application - Redevelopment of the former 

Cottage Hospital site to provide a new care home comprising of 56 no. 
bedrooms, complete with new road access and parking, green space and 
landscaping at Flint Community Hospital, Cornist Road, Flint (Pages 9 - 
26)

6.2  FUL/000779/22 FUL/000779/22 - A - Full application - Retention of general purpose 
storage building, stables and menage including the change of use of land 
for equine at land south of Drury Farm, Drury Lane, Buckley (Pages 27 - 
36)

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it 
lasts longer than two hours



PLANNING COMMITTEE
29 MARCH 2023

Minutes of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid 
meeting on Wednesday, 29 March 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Bernie Attridge, Chris Bithell, Helen Brown, 
Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, 
Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer (for 
application 063778), Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES: None

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillor Mel Buckley - agenda item 6.1 (FUL/000776/22)
Councillor Glyn Banks - agenda item 6.3 (FUL/000434/22)
Councillor Sean Bibby - agenda item 6.5 (063778)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - Highways 
Development Control, Senior Planning Officers, Solicitor and Democratic Services 
Officers

56. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Richard Jones declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.4 
(064109) as he had been contacted on more than three occasions.

Councillor Bernie Attridge declared a personal interest on agenda item 6.5 
(063778) as he had been contacted by five objectors.

57. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late observations 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended to the agenda 
item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&
MId=5284&LLL=0

58. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 1 March 2023 were confirmed as a correct 
record, as moved and seconded by Councillors Bernie Attridge and Rob Davies.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

Page 3

Agenda Item 4

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5284&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=490&MId=5284&LLL=0


59. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no items 
were recommended for deferral.

60. REPORTS OF THE CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule attached 
as an appendix.

61. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were five members of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1pm and ended at 3.45pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting the 
webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Page 4

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 29 MARCH 2023

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/ 
000776/22

Flint Town 
Council

Full application - New, two storey 240 
FTE Place Welsh Medium Primary 
School building and 30 Place PTE 
Nursery. New, partial two storey wrap 
around childcare, Welsh Immersion 
and Community building. Project 
associated external works, inclusive of 
boundary treatments, new pedestrian 
access points, new car parking 
arrangements and extended vehicular 
access off Ffordd Dewi, Flint

Councillor Mel Buckley (Local 
Member) spoke in support of the 
application.

The Chief Officer agreed to 
liaise with Education colleagues 
regarding comments on the 
green belt maintenance fee.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation.

FUL/ 
000562/22

Buckley Town 
Council

Full application - The erection of a 
Solid Recovered Fuel Facility, together 
with ancillary development including an 
electricity/power room, pipeline and 
conveyor system at Castle Cement, 
Padeswood, Mold

- That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation.

P
age 5



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/ 
000434/22

Llanasa 
Community 
Council

Full application - Change of use of 
existing property to a holiday 
accommodation for 185 days per 
calendar year and to allow residential 
use for remainder of year at Arosfa, 
Axton, Holywell

Nikki Foulkes (Resident) spoke 
against the application.

Dean Scott (Applicant) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Glyn Banks (Local 
Member) spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation, 
subject to the following changes:

 Condition 1: One year 
temporary permission (instead 
of two years).

 Additional condition ‘Maximum 
occupancy to be restricted to 16 
people’ as included in the late 
observations.

 Conditions to be implemented 
from the time that permission is 
granted.

064109 Buckley Town 
Council

Full application - Amendment to 
planning permission 062649 to allow 
the repositioning of the erection of one 
dwelling with integral garage (in 
retrospect) at Tabernacle Street, 
Buckley

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Malcolm 
Parry (Resident).

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation.

P
age 6



ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

063778 Shotton Town 
Council

Full application - Conversion of vacant 
commercial premises to form a mixed 
used commercial (A1, A2) at ground 
floor with HMO (Unique Use) unit 
behind and above at 11 Chester Road 
West, Shotton

A statement of objection was 
read out on behalf of Sheila 
Kavanagh (Resident).

Nick Daccus (Agent) spoke in 
support of the application.

Councillor Sean Bibby (Local 
Member) spoke against the 
application.

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation.

P
age 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 26th APRIL 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: REDEVELOPMENT OF THE FORMER COTTAGE 
HOSPITAL SITE IN FLINT TO PROVIDE A NEW 
CARE HOME COMPRISING OF 56 NO. 
BEDROOMS, COMPLETE WITH NEW ROAD 
ACCESS AND PARKING, GREEN SPACE AND 
LANDSCAPING.

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

FUL/000037/23

APPLICANT: FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

SITE: FLINT COMMUNITY HOSPITAL, CORNIST ROAD, 
FLINT, FLINTSHIRE, CH6 5HG

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 23rd JANUARY 2023

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR P CUNNINGHAM
COUNCILLOR MRS V PERFECT
COUNCILLOR MS M PERFECT

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL: FLINT TOWN COUNCIL

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE: SCALE OF DEVELOPMENT

SITE VISIT: NO

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01

1.02 

This is a full planning application for the redevelopment of the former 
Cottage Hospital site in Flint to provide a new care home comprising 
of 56 no. bedrooms, complete with new road access and parking, 
green space and landscaping. 

The new facility will be run in conjunction with the Betsi Cadwalader 
University Health Board (BCUBH) and will house long term residents 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



1.03

1.04

1.05

[...]
on sinks 
where appropriate. 

A BREEAM (Building Research Establishment Environmental 
Assessment Method) Pre-Assessment report has been 
commissioned which concludes a predicted score and rating of 
Excellent (second highest rating possible). This will result in a 
highlight sustainable building as a consequence of sustainable 
management practices, health and wellbeing for occupants, energy 
efficient building solutions, sustainable water use in the operation of 
the building and its site, access to sustainable means of transport for 
building users, highly sustainable construction materials as well as 

Page 21



7.67

sustainable management (and reuse where feasible) of construction, 
operational waste and waste through future maintenance and repairs 
associated with the building structure, sustainable land use and the 
prevention and control of pollution and surface water run-off 
associated with the building's location and use.

The proposal is therefore considered to be compliant with LDC Policy 
PC4. 

8.00 CONCLUSION
This application seeks planning permission for the redevelopment of 
the former Cottage Hospital site in Flint to provide a new care home 
comprising of 56 no. bedrooms, complete with new road access and 
parking, green space and landscaping.

Careful use of design both of the building and external areas results 
in a high quality scheme which is beneficial for the residents of Flint 
and the surrounding area. There will be no negative impact on 
neighbouring amenity or highway safety. 

There have been no concerns raised by local residents and all other 
material planning matters have been considered and are deemed 
acceptable. The application is compliant with both local and national 
planning policy. 

Members are requested to support the recommendation as set out in 
Paragraph 2.0 of this report and grant planning permission subject to 
the imposition of conditions. 

8.01 Other Considerations

The Council has had due regard to its duty u
[...]
2

Corrymeela

6

11

28

9

26

1

6

1

12

8

2
G

ly
nn

e

T
he

2

10

14

1

2

8
12

14

9

1

4

6

10

5

27

Oakle
igh

W
illo

ws

21

El

25

1

Sub Sta

Tank

El Sub Sta

19

El Sub Sta

15

21

2

13

Hall

26
23

15

25
38

30

80

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 2372

FUL/000037/23

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

FLINT

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



FLINTSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

REPORT TO: PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE: 26th APRIL 2023

REPORT BY: CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT 
AND ECONOMY)

SUBJECT: FULL APPLICATION- RETENTION OF GENERAL 
PURPOSE STORAGE BUILDING, STABLES AND 
MANEGE INCLUDING THE CHANGE OF USE OF 
LAND FOR EQUINE

APPLICATION 
NUMBER:

FUL/000779/22

APPLICANT: L THOMPSON

SITE: LAND SOUTH OF DRURY FARM, DRURY LANE, 
BUCKLEY, FLINTSHIRE, CH7 3DX

APPLICATION 
VALID DATE: 16TH DECEMBER 2022

LOCAL MEMBERS: COUNCILLOR M PEERS
COUNCILLOR D HUTCHINSON

TOWN/COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL:

BUCKLEY TOWN COUNCIL 

REASON FOR 
COMMITTEE:

RETROSPECTIVE NATURE OF DEVELOPMENT 
IN OPEN COUNTRYSIDE AND GREEN WEDGE

SITE VISIT: YES- TO SEE THE IMPACT ON THE 
COUNTRYSIDE AND GREEN WEDGE

1.00 SUMMARY

1.01 This is a full application for the retention of general purpose storage 
building, stables and manège including the change of use of land for 
equine at land South of Drury Farm, Drury Lane, Buckley, Flintshire, 
CH7 3DX

2.00 RECOMMENDATION: TO GRANT PLANN
[...]
d to ensure that any 
development  maintains the openness of the green wedge and does 
not conflict with the purposes of including the land within the 
designation. 

Given the proposed use and the form and layout of the proposal it is 
considered that there is no detrimental impact on the openness of the 
green wedge in this location. This is due to the design of the 
structures which are appropriate in an open countryside location, and 
also the fact that their footprint and mass is minimised to that 
necessary to facilitate the proposed use. As has already been 
referenced, the structures are of a simple, utilitarian design and 
construction, akin to agricultural style buildings found in many similar 

Page 30



7.08

7.09

7.10

locations to this one. Their low ridge height and degree of separation 
also assist in mitigating any impact on the general openness of the 
green wedge. The buildings are to be used to support a horse related 
use, which is a use which is in itself open and appropriate in a green 
wedge location. The appropriateness of an equestrian use in an open 
countryside location was acknowledged in a recent appeal at Pen Y 
Ball Hill, Holywell (Planning Ref. 058299 Appeal Ref 
APP/A6835/A/18/3215475).  The green wedge in this location is 
already interspersed with and washes over other existing buildings 
and structures, which was a point raised with the Inspector at the LDP 
Examination, but this has not resulted in a change to the principle or 
the extent of the green wedge designation. 

PPW11 states, in paragraph 3.73, that: “When considering 
applications for planning permission in Green Belts or green wedges, 
a presumption against inappropriate development will apply.” It goes 
on to clarify that:

“The construction of new buildings in a Green Belt or green wedge is 
inappropriate development unless it is for the following purposes:

 justified rural enterprise needs;
 essential facilities for outdoor sport and outdoor recreation, 

cemeteries, and other uses of land which maintain the openness 
of the Green Belt or green wedge and which do not conflict with 
the purpose of including land within it;

 limited extension, alteration or replacement of existing dwellings; 
or

 small scale diversification within farm complexes where this is 
run as part of the farm business.”

These points are replicated in the criteria to Policy EN11 and the 
proposal is considered to be compliant with those, and specifically the 
first two which are criteria a. and b. of Policy EN11. It is considered 
that an equestrian business is an acceptable rural enterprise that 
requires an open countryside location given the requirements of land 
for grazing, stabling and exercising of horses. As such it is considered 
that it is an appropriate form of development to be located within a 
green wedge. 

Impact upon neighbouring amenity 
The area of the application site within the red line extends to 0.34ha 
but the majority of this is undeveloped open land for the grazing of 
horses. The built element of the application, the stables, barn and 
manège, are located on the northern portion of the site adjacent to 
the Farm shop and close to the edge of the built form of the adjoining 
settlement. The agricultural appearance of the buildings helps to 
integrate the development into the Farm shop complex. The stables 
building is approximately 35 metres away from the rear of dwellings 
on Newton Drive, the closest residential properties. 

Page 31



7.11

7.12

7.13

7.14

7.15

7.16

7.17

The application is in retrospect and there does not appear to have 
been any substantiated complaints regarding nuisance received by 
the Council. It is noted that Business and Community Protection has 
raised no objection to the proposal.  It is noted that the manège has 
no lighting element, which may otherwise have an impact upon the 
adjacent residential development.

In order to ensure that neighbouring amenity is protected a condition 
is p
[...]
0

2

Drury

21

1
7

19

1

Primary

1
3

1220

Waverley

6

1

2

17

19

16

11

44

18

13

10

1

11

2

7

9

1
4

1
2

1
0

14

17

15

22

13

2

34

1

2

5

1

Newlands

12

74

2

Broad Oak

Benbradagh

20

1

Drury Farm

3

13

8

Shaft

Planning, Environment & Economy,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall,
Mold, Flintshire, CH7 6NF.

Chief Officer:  Mr Andrew Farrow

This plan is based on Ordnance Survey Material
with the permission of the Controller of Her Majesty's
Stationery Office. © Crown Copyright. Unauthorised
reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.
Licence number: 100023386.
Flintshire County Council, 2022.

Location Plan      Scale 1:50,000   

Map Scale

OS Map ref

Planning Application

1:2500

SJ 2964

FUL/000779/22

Application Site

Adopted Flintshire Unitary
Development Plan
Settlement Boundary

Planning Application Site

Legend

DRURY

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6.1 FUL/000037/23 - A - Full application - Redevelopment of the former Cottage Hospital site to provide a new care home comprising of 56 no. bedrooms, complete with new road access and parking, green space and landscaping at Flint Community Hospital, Cornist Road, Flint
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000037/23 - Full application - Redevelopment of the former Cottage Hospital site to provide a new care home comprising of 56 no. bedrooms, complete with new road access and parking, green space and landscaping at Flint Community Hospit

	6.2 FUL/000779/22 - A - Full application - Retention of general purpose storage building, stables and menage including the change of use of land for equine at land south of Drury Farm, Drury Lane, Buckley
	Enc. 1 for FUL/000779/22 - Full application - Retention of general purpose storage building, stables and menage including the change of use of land for equine at land south of Drury Farm, Drury Lane, Buckley




Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING COMMITTEE
26 APRIL 2023

Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee of Flintshire County Council 
held at Hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 26th April, 2023

PRESENT: Councillor Richard Lloyd (Chair)
Councillors: Mike Allport, Helen Brown, Paul Cunningham, Rob Davies, Adele 
Davies-Cooke, Carol Ellis, Gladys Healey, Dave Hughes, Paul Johnson, 
Richard Jones, Hilary McGuill, Ted Palmer, Mike Peers and Dan Rose

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Bernie Attridge and Chris Bithell 

ALSO PRESENT: The following attended as Local Members:
Councillor Dennis Hutchinson - agenda item 6.2 (FUL/000779/22)

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy), Service 
Manager - Strategy, Service Manager - Development, Senior Engineer - 
Highways Development Control, Planning Officers, Solicitor, and Democratic 
Services Officers

Prior to the start of the meeting the Chair informed the Committee of the 
sad news of the death of Mrs Lyn Bithell, wife of Councillor Chris Bithell, and 
asked all present to stand for a minute’s silence in tribute.  

62. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor Paul Cunningham declared a personal interest on agenda item 
6.1 (FUL/000037/23) as the site was in his Ward and he is a member of Flint 
Town Council 

63. LATE OBSERVATIONS

The Chairman allowed Members an opportunity to read the late 
observations which had been circulated prior to the meeting and were appended 
to the agenda item on the Council’s website:

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=52
85&x=1&LLL=0

Late Observations 

64. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 March 2023 were confirmed as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Hilary McGuill and 
Councillor Mike Peers.

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a true and correct record.

https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5285&x=1&LLL=0
https://committeemeetings.flintshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=5285&x=1&LLL=0


65. ITEMS TO BE DEFERRED

The Chief Officer (Planning, Environment & Economy) advised that no 
items were recommended for deferral.

66. REPORTS OF CHIEF OFFICER (PLANNING, ENVIRONMENT & ECONOMY)

RESOLVED:

That decisions be recorded as shown on the Planning Application schedule 
attached as an appendix.

67. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the public present at the start of the meeting.

(The meeting started at 1.00 pm and ended at 2.15 pm)

…………………………
Chairman

Meetings of the Planning Committee are webcast and can be viewed by visiting 
the webcast library at: http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

http://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


PLANNING COMMITTEE ON 26 APRIL 2023 

ITEM NO TOWN/
COMMUNITY 
COUNCIL

SITE/PROPOSAL THIRD PARTY / LOCAL 
MEMBER OBSERVATIONS

RESOLUTION

FUL/000037
/23

Flint Town 
Council

Full application - redevelopment of the 
former Cottage Hospital site in Flint to 
provide a new care home comprising 
of 56 no. bedrooms, complete with new 
road access and parking, green space 
and landscaping. 

A statement of support was read 
out on behalf of Councillor 
Michelle Perfect (joint Local 
Member) 

That planning permission be 
granted subject to the conditions 
set out in the report, in accordance 
with the officer recommendation:

FUL/000779
/22

Buckley 
Town Council

Full application - retention of general 
purpose storage building, stables and 
manege including the change of use of 
land for equine

Mr Lester Thompson (Applicant) 
spoke in support of the 
application.

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson 
(joint Local Member) spoke 
against the application

That planning permission be 
refused, against officer 
recommendation, on the grounds 
that it impacts on the openness of 
the green wedge and conflicts with 
EN11 (size and scale of location).




